

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

UNITED STATES, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs

v.

AMERICAN EXPRESS CO., *et al.*,

Defendants

NO. 10-CV-04496 (NGG) (RER)
ECF CASE

**DEFENDANTS' REPLY MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO STAY PENDING APPEAL**

Evan R. Chesler
Peter T. Barbur
Kevin J. Orsini
CRAVATH, SWAINE & MOORE LLP
825 Eighth Avenue
New York, NY 10019
(212) 474-1000

Donald L. Flexner
Philip C. Korologos
Eric J. Brenner
BOIES, SCHILLER & FLEXNER LLP
575 Lexington Avenue
New York, NY 10022
(212) 446-2300

Attorneys for Defendants

May 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. AMERICAN EXPRESS HAS ESTABLISHED IRREPARABLE HARM.....	4
II. AMERICAN EXPRESS HAS A SUBSTANTIAL POSSIBILITY OF SUCCESS ON APPEAL.	5
III. A STAY OF THE INJUNCTION WILL NOT SIGNIFICANTLY HARM THIRD PARTIES OR THE PUBLIC INTEREST.....	7
CONCLUSION.....	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<u>Citigroup Global Mkts., Inc. v. VCG Special Opportunities Master Fund Ltd.</u> , 598 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2010).....	5
<u>Family Kingdom, Inc. v. EMIF New Jersey Ltd. P’ ship</u> , 225 B.R. 65 (D.N.J. 1998)	8
<u>Geneva Pharm. Tech. Corp. v. Barr Labs.</u> , 386 F.3d 485 (2d Cir. 2004).....	6-7
<u>Nken v. Holder</u> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009).....	10
<u>Par Pharm., Inc. v. TWI Pharm., Inc.</u> , No. 11-cv-2466, 2014 WL 3956024 (D. Md. Aug. 12, 2014)	8
<u>Queen City Pizza, Inc. v. Dominos Pizza, Inc.</u> , 124 F.3d 430 (3d Cir. 1997).....	7
<u>Seneca Nation of Indians v. Paterson</u> , No. 10-cv-687A, 2010 WL 4027795 (W.D.N.Y. Oct. 14, 2010)	10
<u>United States v. Visa</u> , 344 F.3d 229 (2d Cir. 2003).....	4, 6
<u>United States v. Visa</u> , No. 98-cv-7076, 2002 WL 638537 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2002)	5
<u>Winig v. Cingular Wireless LLC</u> , No. 06-cv-4297, 2006 WL 3201047 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 6, 2006)	8
Other Authorities	
Brett Molina and Jefferson Graham, “Apple Pay competitor confirms email breach”, USA Today, Oct. 30, 2014.....	9
